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The Board of Zoning Appeals held a duly advertised meeting on Tuesday, July 21, 2009 at 7:00 PM at the Clarks Summit Borough, 304 South State Street, Clarks Summit and Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania.

The Chairman, Mr. Robert Kranick, called the meeting to order.  Recording Secretary Virginia Kehoe took roll.

Present: Chairman Robert Kranick, Vice Chairman James Kresge, Alternate Kurt Grabfelder, Alternate John Jeffrey, Borough Manager Virginia Kehoe and Court Stenographer Lisa Graff.  Mr. Thomas Philbin and Solicitor Robert Shiels were absent.

MINUTES: 

Minutes were presented for the June 9, 2009 meeting. Mr. Kresge made a motion to approve the minutes. The motion was seconded by Mr. Grabfelder and carried 3-0. 

NEW BUSINESS: 

Mr. Kranick said we have three items on the agenda.  Items 2009-06, 2009-07 and 2009-08 were advertised in The Suburban on 7-2-09 and The Scranton Times/Tribune on 7-5-09.  The properties were posted as mandated by the Municipal Planning Code.  All cases being held tonight were continued from the July 14, 2009 meeting by the agreement of the Zoning Hearing Board and all three applicants.  
2009-06 Highland Associates

Variance request for an auxiliary parking lot located at 112-116 Highland Avenue.  They are asking for three variances one for section 404.3 lot coverage, 504.9.B.2 fences, and 504.13.B landscaping-parking lot interiors. Will Ziesemer, Code Enforcement Officer, was sworn in.  He has a written statement and a handout for the board, the stenographer and the applicant.  Mr. Kranick clarified that Mr. Ziesemer believes that under 404.3, accessory use, he’s talking about a private parking lot.  Mr. Kranick believes that should go before Council as a conditional use.   He says per Highland Associates’ application that the use is a conditional use as specified in a CC zone as public parking area.  James Kresge and Kurt Grabfelder voted to send this to Council as a conditional use under public parking area.    The vote carried 3-0.  Mr. Ziesemer continued to read his written statement.  He said looking at the plot plan, the applicant is requesting a variance of the required 50% lot coverage to 75%.  The storm water plan has been preliminarily been found to be adequate to handle the Stormwater.  §504.9 B2 prohibits the use of fences in the buffer area.  A discussion took place at a recent Planning Commission meeting on this subject and this section is being looked at for amendment to allow.  §504.13B Mr. Ziesemer thinks this ordinance is clear.  He goes on to state as to the applicant’s compliance with the standards as set forth in §1107.1A through E of our zoning ordinance, the applicant shall address them directly to the board.  He is concerned with the Stormwater from this and former projects so he is withholding a recommendation of approval or denial of this variance request.
James, a Project Coordinator for Highland Associates, was sworn in.  He was there to represent the Highland Real Estate Development Corporation.  He does agree with the Board on the use.  Mr. Kranick made sure he understands that this has to go before Council.  James did say that he understood.  He did say they are asking for the maximum lot coverage to increase the 50% coverage to 75%.  The portion exceeding the 50% will be bituminous.  They will use the fence as a buffer.  It is an agreement with the Neighborhood Association.  Mr. Kranick confirmed that there are/will be buffers between all three parking lots.   There will be trees and shrubbery along with the 8’ high fence with the good side facing the neighbor.  There will be 37 new parking spaces.  There will be lighting in that new lot about 20’ high, directed into the parking lot.  They are looking for a variance for interior landscaping.  The natural slope of the parking lot slants toward Highland Ave.  They will be putting in a new catch basin and new piping back out to the existing catch basin on Highland.  There is a 36” in diameter retention pipe system that they have backing up into the Highland lot.  
After a short break, Mr. Kranick stated that the lot coverage is actually 71.2%.  James Kresge voted yes in regard to 404.3 lot coverage.  Mr. Kresge votes yes to 504.9.B.2, area buffers.  In reference to 504.13.B, landscaping, Mr. Kresge votes yes.  Mr. Grabfelder votes yes to 404.3, 504.9.B.2, and 504.13.B.  Mr. Kranick stated the Zoning Hearing Board of Clarks Summit grants to variance and the vote carried 2-0.  Mr. Kranick does not need to vote.  He could only break a vote.  He did make a statement saying the maximum lot coverage for the zone is 50%.  The applicant is asking for 21.2 increase.  This is a parking lot.  When it was designated as a CC zone per Borough Council, it was well known that this was supposed to be a parking lot.  The neighbors agreed in writing.  We assume Borough Council is going to grant them the use of a parking lot.  A neighbor can put a fence up and block off the parking lot, the person in the CC zone has to put a buffer up but no fence.  There is going to be a buffer in between each parking lot.  The lot will be 71.2% and the other 29% will be green.  They have adhered to the 10’ buffer zone which protects the residents.  The variances are granted.  Mr. Kranick said the variance applies to the entire fence.  Virginia said he can have the 8’ fence.
2009-07 Toby White

The location of the home is 107 Gentilly Drive Clarks Summit PA.  The tax map # is 09014-040-00500.  The applicant is requesting relief of §404-District Regulations, Subsection 404.3-Developmental Standards, Part 4 Maximum lot coverage in the R-1 zoning district for a single family swelling being that of 25%, and §501 Deviation from required sizes, Sub-section .6-Projections into yards, B-unenclosed decks and porches may project into the required front and rear yards up to ten feet.  Will Ziesemer distributed a handout in which he read over.  The applicant requested a zoning permit with the intent to construct a deck at the rear of the home.  After reviewing the information, plot plan and calculating the existing lot coverage, it was determined that the allowed coverage has been already exceeded.  All that exist can continue but the new construction could not be allowed.  All options were discussed with the applicant.  As to the applicant’s compliance with the standards as set forth in §1107.1 A. through E of our zoning ordinance, the applicant shall address A through C directly to the board.  As to D through E, he offers the following: A variance, if granted would not alter the character of the neighborhood, district, adjacent property, etc.  A variance, if granted will represent a minimum variance and will afford relief.  He recommends approval of the variance request.  
Mr. Toby White was sworn in. He stated when he bought the house a few years ago, he knew it was an unusual situation with the house set back on a corner lot.  He met with the Zoning Officer to find out what size deck he could add on.  He is here to ask the board to extend those two areas, the rear property line and the impervious surface.  He is asking for 9 feet on the property and 2.7% on impervious surface.  Mr. Kranick asked what is going to be under the proposed deck.  Mr. White stated there would be dirt under the deck.  The deck will be built out of lumber with no sides on it.  Mr. Kranick clarified that there are no windows in the house behind them to see into off the deck.  

John Kozista, 105 Cartaret Drive, was sworn in.  He lives in the same development as Mr. White.  He wanted to raise a point.  Because of the lay of the land, he gets a lot of water in the corner of his lot.  He was just concerned of proper drainage.  Mr. Kranick said he will have to go for a permit and the CEO will make note that it will be grass under the deck.  
After a short break, Mr. Kresge stated that the house in on a corner lot, and the applicant has presented a hardship because of the lay of the land and after the explanation of the drainage issue, he votes yes.  Mr. Grabfelder also votes yes.  Mr. Kranick said on the variance request by Mr. White, both have been granted by a 2-0 vote.  Notification will be sent by the Virginia Kehoe.  

2009-08 Swientisky
Mr. Kranick made clear that this hearing is not about use.  Planning will have a hearing on it and Council will grant or not grant the use he is asking for.  This is not about parking.  We have had a hearing on parking and it was rejected by the board.  We are talking about dimensional variances.  
Mr. Ziesemer went over his handout.  The property location is on Grove Street.  The Tax Map #10007-070-00100.  The zoning district is RP.  The request is for relief of §404-District Regulations, Subsection 404.3-Developmental Standards, Part 5 Non Residential Use in RP Zoning District (same as Single Family Dwellings), Front yard setbacks and §509.9 Parking and Loading Area Buffer.  After reviewing the applicant’s information and plot plan, he offers the following:  The lot/parcel in his opinion meets the qualifications as a nonconforming lot, because the maximum depth to width ratio required in the developmental standards is 3.5 to 1.  The lot/parcel is 7/5 to 1 and as no Subdivision is taking place, the lot/parcel is a lot/parcel of record.  Mr. Kranick asked if there was any litigation pending on this.  Will stated not that he’s aware of.  Looking at the plot plan, the side of the structure facing the alley shows two projections into the side yard.  These projections are for windows.  The plan indicates that one is 3.68’ from the property line.  With the lot/parcel being considered a non conformation lot of record, under §911.1D the structure is intruding the side yard by 1.32’, requiring a variance of this section.  Will said there is an error in the applicant’s request.  Mr. Ziesemer says the applicant needs to amend his width ratio and amend his variance for the side yard.  Mr. Kranick said we are withdrawing that appeal.  Mr. Ziesemer continued to read his review.
Attorney Boyd Hughes was in attendance to represent Mr. Swientisky.  Mr. Swientisky and George W. Parker who is a professional engineer and registered surveyor were present.  Mr. Hughes does agree with what Mr. Ziesemer said that the minimum side yard setback is required as 5’ and therefore requesting 1.32’.  He also agrees that they do not need to apply for a variance for the width to depth ratio.   Mr. Hughes submitted a map for the presentation as exhibit #1.  Mr. Hughes read over the five conditions for a variance.  He then went over the map and pointed out a Penn Dot fence, the railroad property, the alley, and the property lines.     He said the real problem is the topography of the property.  Mr. Kranick clarified that the right of way is not owned by Mr. Swientisky rather that it belongs to the Borough.  
Mr. Parker was sworn in.  He states from the edge of the street to the building meets the setback.  .28 of an acre is really all that can be developed.  Mr. Hughes said they are requesting that the 10’ buffer area be reduced to 2’.  Barrett Street will never be opened up or connected.  Mr. Kranick said that a smaller building could have been put on that lot or a single family home in the RP zone with a conditional use.  So that rules out that it can’t be developed in any other manner.  Mr. Kranick said that he created his own hardship because he put up a 4000 square foot building.  The building permit was issued by Emmett Mancinelli September 21, 2006.  The applications states single family residence.  That eliminates the issue of parking because a single family only needs two parking places.  Mr. Kranick was saying when they brought up the use as a reason for the variance, he is saying that use is not a valid use.  He agrees that the lay of the land is bad but it could have been developed as a single family home.  They need to use different standards because they are not in their favor.  Mr. Hughes stated that a single family home did not have to be built.  According to the Zoning Ordinance, a professional building can be put in an RP zone as long as it conforms.  Mr. Kranick said that requires permission from Council and it’s generally done before laying bricks and mortar.  Mr. Hughes submitted fifteen pictures for evidence.  He proceeded to go over the photos.  Exhibit fifteen is a letter from Mr. Young stating he has no objections.  Based on that and in accordance with the statute, this request is for minimal variances that the reduction of the buffer and granting of the other variances for distance with have no effect on the neighbors.  
Attorney Edward Neyhart spoke and said George Parker prepared this survey.  He will trust that survey.   However, there is some history he wants to bring into this.  The property on the Eastern side of the Swientisky property, that subdivision establishes the Nichols Heights Subdivision.  He believes that subdivision was 1894.  That was done with Clarks Summit Borough was part of South Abington Township.  There is no evidence that exists that that road was ever dedicated to either South Abington Township or to Clarks Summit Borough.  There is a legal issue and he’ll be sending this exhibit to two cases that talk about the Borough Code Road Act.  It says that if the Borough or Township does not act within 21 years of the filing of that subdivision, that they do not have a right to claim who gets that road unless they condemn it.  Mr. Neyhart said there is litigation pending on ownership of the alley.  It has not been served but it has been filed about two months ago.  Mr. Kranick asked how can we rule on the buffer zone when we don’t know who owns the property.  The Ryans were forced to spend $1600 for a survey.  They determined that the submission to the Borough for the Conditional Use was not accurate.  And then Mr. Parker came in and verified the Ryan survey.  So they didn’t press the litigation because they first had to verify what the property lines were and see if there was any discrepancy.  Mr. Neyhart said there is no discrepancy.  He said he can go through the entire history.  In 1985, the property was condemned.  Mr. Swientisky does not acquire this property until 1989, five years after the condemnation.  A survey is not done by Mr. Swientisky until after he has built the building on June 29, 2009.  He is now claiming he wants a variance for a setback for the front which the chain of title clearly revealed prior to his acquisition of the property was not along the old cart way but was along the cart way that was modified in 1985.  He didn’t do diligence on the property, he built a building in the wrong place and left it up to the neighbors to go find out it was in the wrong place.  If you grant this variance to set this back, you affect the traffic flow out of this lot.  In essence, you alter the turning radius that he has depicted on the map.  Mr. Kranick clarified that the Ryan’s don’t own it, the Borough doesn’t own it, and Mr. Swientisky doesn’t own it.  Mr. Neyhart said through adverse possession, the Ryans own it.  That was filed and acquired a title at the Court of Common Pleas, Lackawanna County.  Mr. Neyhart said they didn’t serve it because they were waiting on the results of the survey.  It was filed October 20, 2008, docket number 087166.  Mr. Kranick said if there is litigation pending, he doesn’t see how this board can properly grant a variance when we don’t know who owns what land.  We know what Swientisky owns, he has had his property surveyed.  The Ryans, he assumes, have had their property surveyed so they know what they own.  But nobody knows who owns that land.  If there is a ruling it’s a common easement then we can talk about a variance because we know where the property lines are and we know who owns it.  

After a short break, Mr. Kranick asked it Mr. Neyhart was going to follow through with the litigation or will it sit in limbo.  Mr. Neyhart said that according to a letter he received from Mr. Preate, the Borough may be claiming some type of interest in this alley way.  Mr. Hughes said a meeting between the Borough, Mr. Hughes, Mr. Neyhart and Penn Dot on a Highway Occupancy Permit filed by the Borough for the alley.  It states that the Borough is the owner of the alley.  Mr. Pelosi sent engineers out.  This alley, as constructed meets all of Penn Dot’s requirements for site distances in order to be a public street.  
Virginia Kehoe was sworn in.  She states there was a highway occupancy permit applied for.  She believes it has been denied.  
After another short break, Attorney Boyd Hughes said on behalf of the opponent, Matthew Swientisky, He’s officially withdrawing his request for the variances as indicated on the attached application submitted to Mr. Ziesemer on June 29, 2009.  In effect, no decision will be issued by the Zoning Hearing Board regarding the issues presented tonight, July 21, 2009.  Mr. Kranick said it sounds good to him and there was agreement in the background.  

ADJOURNMENT: 

Mr. Kresge made a motion to adjourn.  Mr. Grabfelder seconded the motion and it carried 3-0.

Respectfully submitted, 

Lori Harris

Asst. Borough Secretary

